Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salaries of the above positions as set forth therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen. June 2, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor. June 9, 1903. 

No. 333. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-

three thousand four hundred and fifty dollars ($23.450), to be used for the 
purpose of providing means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of 
stock or plant for the Bureau of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows. 
Section t.

[...]

and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"W'Vhereas, The President of the Borough of Queens, in a communication to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment dated January 27, 1903, has requested the issue 
of bonds to the amount of forty-eight thousand four hundred and fifty dollars ($48,450), 
to provide means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for 
the Bureau of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens, as provided by section 546 of the 
Greater New York Charter; and 

"Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by resolution adopted 
February 20, 1903, authorized the issue of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), on 
account of said request; 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of twenty-three thousand four hundred and fifty dollars ($23,450), the 
proceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new 
stock or plant for the Bureau of Street Cleaning in the Borough of Queens." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen. June 2, 1903. 
Approved by the Mavor, June 9, 1903.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), to provide means for the construction 
and improvement of parks, parkways, boulevards and driveways, under the juris-
diction of the Department of Parks, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen,

[...]

thence curving to the west so as to bring it thirty-nine and ninety-
six one-hundredths (39.96) feet or thereabouts easterly from the centre line of the 
said avenue at the centre line of Forty-first street, and still curving to the west 
and intersecting the centre line of the said avenue at a point one hundred and 
twenty-nine (129) feet or thereabouts north of the centre line of Forty-first street, 
and thence running to and merging in the line midway between the two easterly 
tracks in the tunnel of the said railroad under Park avenue and Forty-second 
street, containing four tracks, but no part of the said easterly tunnel section to ap-

[...]

The consent of the owners of a majority in value of the property along Park 

avenue, between a line drawn parallel to the centre line of Thirty-third street and dis-
tant one hundred (too) feet northerly therefrom and a line drawn parallel to the centre 
line of Forty-first street and distant one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet northerly 
therefrom, or if such consents cannot be obtained, then in lieu thereof the determination 
of three Commissioners to be appointed by the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, 
duly confirmed by the said Appellate Division. 

A true copy.